RESOLUTION OF THE NORTH DALLAS BAR ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS OVER THE PAST THIRTY YEARS, THE DALLAS BAR ASSOCIATION HAS CONDUCTED A BI-ANNUAL JUDICIAL EVALUATION POLL, PURPORTEDLY AS A SUBJECTIVE SURVEY OF PERFORMANCE OF MEMBERS OF THE BENCH TAKEN FROM ATTORNEYS AND PUBLISHED THE POLL RESULTS TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC;

WHEREAS THE JUDICIAL EVALUATION POLL ONCE SERVED AS A USEFUL SOURCE OF PROFESSIONAL OPINIONS ABOUT JURISTS WHICH COULD NOT PRACTICALLY BE OBTAINED ANY OTHER WAY;

WHEREAS THIS SURVEY HAS SHOWN TO NO LONGER SERVE ITS STATED PURPOSE BECAUSE OBJECTIVE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE LOCAL JUDICIARY IS PUBLICLY AVAILABLE IN THE DALLAS COUNTY MANAGEMENT REPORT AND AT THE DALLAS COUNTY COURTS' WEB SITE;

WHEREAS A COMPREHENSIVE AND OBJECTIVE STUDY COMMISSIONED BY THE MESQUITE BAR ASSOCIATION WAS COMPLETED IN 2004, AND IT CONCLUSIVELY SHOWED THAT FACTORS SUCH AS GENDER AND POLITICAL AND PERSONAL BIAS HAVE INFECTED THE LEGITIMATE CRITERIA OF THE JUDICIAL EVALUATION POLL;

WHEREAS THE RESULTS OF THAT 2004 STUDY WERE REPORTED IN AN ARTICLE ENTITLED MISJUDGING THE JUDGE, WHICH WAS PRESENTED TO THE DALLAS BAR ASSOCIATION LEADERSHIP, THE DALLAS JUDICIARY AND THE DALLAS BAR PUBLICATION COMMITTEE AND THE DALLAS BAR HAS NOT YET TAKEN ACTION IN RESPONSE TO THE ARTICLE;

WHEREAS VOTING IN THE POLL INCLUDES CRITERIA THAT IS UNENFORCEABLE AND HAS SHOWN TO BE INEFFECTIVE BY THE STUDY AND IS, THEREFORE, SUBJECT TO MISUSE OR ABUSE;

WHEREAS RECENT JUDICIAL EVALUATION POLL AND RESULTS WERE CLOUDED WITH A "REBALLOTING" SCANDAL FOR THE 2005 JUDICIAL EVALUATION POLL, WHICH CAST SERIOUS DOUBT UPON THE INTEGRITY OF THE VOTING, THE MOTIVE BEHIND CONTINUING THE POLL, THE SECRECY OF THE BALLOTING, AND THE CANDOR OF THE JUDICIAL EVALUATION POLL;

Now, Therefore be it RESOLVED that the North Dallas Bar association calls upon the Dallas Bar Association to cease taking the Judicial Evaluation Poll in its current form, and in its place, offer a composite of objectively verifiable data relating to the performance of jurists as a means of comporting with the Dallas Bar Association's mission of service and support to the legal profession in Dallas and promotion of good relations among lawyers, the judiciary, and the community.

PASSED BY THE NORTH DALLAS BAR A	ASSOCIATION ON OCTOBER 12, 2006
----------------------------------	---------------------------------

SHARON CAMPBELL, SEC.
NORTH DALLAS,
BAR ASSOCIATION